

1 Steve W. Berman (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP  
2 1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98101  
3 Telephone: (206) 623-7292  
steve@hbsslaw.com

4 Jeff D. Friedman (SBN 173886)  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP  
5 715 Hearst Avenue, Suite 202  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
6 Telephone: (510) 725-3000  
jefff@hbsslaw.com

8 Elaine T. Byszewski (SBN 222304)  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP  
9 301 North Lake Avenue, Suite 920  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
10 Telephone: (213) 330-7150  
elaine@hbsslaw.com

11 *Class Counsel*

12 [Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

13 **UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
14 **NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**  
15 **OAKLAND DIVISION**

16 MATTHEW EDWARDS, et al., individually  
17 and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
18 Plaintiffs,

19 v.

20 NATIONAL MILK PRODUCERS  
21 FEDERATION, aka COOPERATIVES  
22 WORKING TOGETHER; DAIRY FARMERS  
OF AMERICA, INC.; LAND O’LAKES, INC.;  
23 DAIRYLEA COOPERATIVE INC.; and  
AGRI-MARK, INC.,  
24 Defendants.

Case No. 11-CV-04766-JSW

[consolidated with 11-CV-04791-JSW  
and 11-CV-05253-JSW]

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED NOTICE  
OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
SETTLEMENT**

Date: August 26, 2016  
Time: 11:00 a.m.  
Dept: Courtroom 5  
Judge: Hon. Jeffrey S. White

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF KEY SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 3

    A. The Settlement Class ..... 3

    B. The Settlement Consideration ..... 3

    C. Release of Claims ..... 3

    D. Notice of the Settlement ..... 3

    E. Plan of Distribution ..... 4

    F. Costs of Settlement Administration..... 5

    G. CAFA Notices ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement ..... 5

        1. The Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations ..... 6

        2. The Settlement Has No Obvious Deficiencies ..... 8

        3. The Settlement Does Not Provide Improper Preferential Treatment  
for Segments of the Class or the Class Representatives ..... 9

            a. All class members, including the class representatives, can  
recover their share of the settlement..... 9

            b. The service awards for the class representatives reflect the  
work they have undertaken on behalf of the class..... 10

        4. The Settlement Amount Falls Within the Range of Possible  
Approval ..... 11

    B. The Proposed Manner and Form of Notice Satisfies Rule 23 ..... 11

    C. The Proposed Schedule for Dissemination of Notice and Final Approval ..... 14

V. CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Bickley v Schneider</i> ,<br>No. 08-cv-05806-JSW, 2016 WL 4157355 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2016) .....  | 6              |
| <i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liability Litig.</i> ,<br>654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....  | 6, 7           |
| <i>Churchill Vill., LLC v. Gen. Elec.</i> ,<br>361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) .....   | 11             |
| <i>In re Citric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>145 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Collins v. Cargill Meat Solutions Corp.</i> ,<br>274 F.R.D. 294 (E.D. Cal. 2011) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Fraleay v. Facebook, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. C 11-1726 RS, 2012 WL 5838198 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012) .....   | 6, 11          |
| <i>Gaudin v. Saxon Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 11-cv-01663-JST, 2015 WL 7454183 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2015) .....                              | 9              |
| <i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 10-cv-04809, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41695 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014) .....              | 13             |
| <i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 11-CV-02509-LHK, 2015 WL 5159441 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2015) .....                            | 9              |
| <i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> ,<br>696 F.3d 811 (2012) .....  | 9, 12          |
| <i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> ,<br>262 F.R.D. 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....   | 12             |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,<br>339 U.S. 339 (1950) .....   | 12, 13         |
| <i>Natalie Pappas v. Naked Juice Co. of Glendora, Inc., et al.</i> ,<br>Case No. 11-cv-08276 JAK, 2014 WL 12382279 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 2, 2014) ..... | 13             |
| <i>Noll v. eBay, Inc.</i> ,<br>306 F.R.D. 593 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Officers for Justice v. San Fran. Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> ,<br>688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....  | 6              |

*In re Online DVD Rental Antitrust Litig.*,  
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) .....4, 5, 10, 12

*Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.*,  
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....7, 8, 12

*In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.*,  
484 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....6, 11

*Wolph v. Acer American Corp.*,  
No. C 09-01314-JSW, 2013 WL 5718440 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2013) .....7, 10

*Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc.*,  
No: C 10-2500 SBA, 2015 WL 6746913, at \*4 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2015) .....6, 11

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....1, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 .....8

**Other Authorities**

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.632, 320-21 (2004) .....6
